
Date of meeting Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Justine Tait

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30th September 2015

4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee  (Pages 9 - 28)
5 HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Engagement Manager will be in attendance.  Update to follow

6 DEMENTIA SERVICES WITHIN NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME  (Pages 29 - 38)
In attendance will be the Commissioning Manager for Dementia, District Commissioning 
Lead for Newcastle and the Commissioning Manager for North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

7 BETTER CARE FUND  (Pages 39 - 44)
In attendance will be the Head of Housing and Regeneration Services to present the 
report

8 PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME  (Pages 45 - 72)
Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism will be in attendance.

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services will carry out two presentations; Physical 
Activity for Older People followed by Physical Activity in Deprived Communities.

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  



Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

11 WORK PLAN  (Pages 73 - 78)
To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 6th January 2016, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1

Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Eastwood (Chair), Frankish, Hailstones, Johnson 
(Vice-Chair), Loades, Northcott, Wilkes, Winfield and Woolley

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bailey, Frankish, Hailstones, Loades, Northcott, 
Wilkes and Woolley

Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Johnson and 
Winfield

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Johnson and Mrs Winfield.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Hailstones declared an interest as she is employed by Staffordshire 
and Stoke-on-Trent Partnership NHS Trust as a district nurse.

Councillor Loades declared an interest on item 5, Healthwatch.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2015 AND THE 
27TH JULY 2015 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 8th July 2015 and Monday 27th 
July 2015 was agreed as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEES HELD 
ON THE 5TH AUGUST 2015 AND 10TH AUGUST 2015 

Resolved:-

Committee received the summary of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
meetings held on the 5th August 2015 and the 10th August 2015.

5. 
[...]
ving difficulty in accessing health care services and 
difficulty in waiting times.

 Disabled people arriving for appointments and being turned away because they 
live on boundaries of the ward that the funding coding has changed and then 
being told to report back to their GP.  In some cases there had been no warning 
via letter or telephone.

 People accessing mental health care services, child and adolescent.

8. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

9. WORK PLAN 

Resolved:-

That the following items be added to the work plan:-

Wednesday 18th November 2015

Better Care Fund
The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services be invited to present the future 
direction of the Better Care Fund process.  What role should districts/boroughs play?, 
What should the Council be offering in relation to the wider health and wellbeing 
agenda, particularly in terms of the services it delivers?  Has the Partnership 
focussed on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, priorities and outcomes?

Dementia Services within Newcastle-under-Lyme
The Commissioning Manager, Dementia and District Commissioning Lead for 
Newcastle be invited to present a report covering:-

 What is dementia?
 What causes dementia and how can it be prevented?
 What is the dementia pathway in North Staffordshire from memory services to 

end of life?
 Work that was happening in health and social care

Wednesday 6th January 2016

Swimming as part of the National Curriculum for Key Stage 2 Children
A report to be presented into the findings carried out by Committee.

The Midway Walk In Centre
A review to be presented by Officer(s) from North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
Clinical Commissioning Groups on the outcome of a programme of work and the 
level of patient engagement undertaken to establish a suitable service.

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been received from the public.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 30/09/15

5

Wednesday 18th November 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1.

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD
Chair





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 21 
September 2015 

 
Present: Kath Perry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Michael Greatorex (Vice-
Chairman) 
Charlotte Atkins 
Chris Cooke 
Philip Jones 
Ian Lawson 
David Loades 
Shelagh McKiernan 
Christine Mitchell 
Trish Rowlands 
 

David Smith 
Conor Wileman 
Ann Edgeller 
Brian Gamble 
Barbara Hughes 
Janet Johnson 
David Leytham 
Stephen Smith 
 

 
 
PART ONE 
 
103. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Colin Eastwood, Andrew James and Dianne 
Todd.  
 
104. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none received. 
 
105. Minutes of the last meetings 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 5 August 2015 and the 10 
August 2015 be signed by the Chair.  
 
106. Minor Injuries Unit at Sir Robert Peel Hospital, Tamworth and Samuel 
Johnson Hospital, Lichfield 
 
Andrew Donald, Accountable Officer South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) introduced Dr James Ward, Locality Clinical 
Director and Ruth Paulin, Head of Strategic Projects, South East Staffordshire and 
Seisdon Peninsula CCG. 
 
Dr Ward reminded the Committee that the NHS was in the middle of a ten year 
programme of unprecedented financial challenge, at a time where patients were getting 
older, there was population growth both locally and nationally and medical care was 
becoming increasing complex and expensive. Health service inflation ran above the 
normal rate of inflation and health service spend had been increased by just over 



 

- 2 - 
 

inflation for the last five years. The majority of savings over the last five years had been 
achieved by controlling staff pay and staff costs but something different was required 
and the rate and scale of change would be significant. The CCG had a statutory duty to 
make a balanced bud
[...]
d not 
start until 1 October 2015. It was also commented that South Staffordshire had an older 
population than in North Staffordshire and this should be considered. 
 
Jane Chapman explained that possible savings equated to approximately £30-40,000 
per year but this has not been the primary driver of the proposals. The difference in 
populations was recognised and each CCG would have to go through an independent 
process and each CCG Governing Board would need to make a local decision on any 
proposals put forward. 
 
Andrew Donald clarified that by the time the consultation had finished there would be six 
months of evidence from North Staffordshire and this would be taken account of. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their questions and for the responses received. It was 
agreed that a workshop would be undertaken to incorporate professionals, action 
groups and interested parties views. A Member suggested that this workshop session 
should be held in public due to the public interest in the issue. This would enable people 
to engage in the debate which was important as the proposals may be copied in other 
parts of the country. 
 
It was confirmed by the Chair that the workshop meeting would be webcast. 



 

- 14 - 
 

 
*Note from Clerk – Following the meeting it was confirmed that Stoke on Trent CCG did 
not wish to introduce the eligibility criteria.  
 
Resolved; 

 That a public workshop be held to consider the views of professionals, action 
groups and interested parties and to enable the Committee to make valid 
comment back to the CCG on the proposals.  

 
108. Proposed changes to the provision of specialist inpatient haematolgy 
services at the County Hospital 
 
Jonathan Belcher, Director of Strategy. Cannock and Staffordshire CCGs introduced the 
item. He explained that the proposal was about permanent change to the haematology 
services at County hospital and was in addition to the TSA work. The proposal before 
the Committee was for inpatient ha
[...]
cribing for example, more information on 
issues such as joint working and on the County Council’s financial position. This 
meeting needed to take place promptly as this information underpinned all of the 
Committee’s current work.  
 
A Member requested that the update from Healthwatch Staffordshire should be provided 
to the Committee as a priority.  
 
Resolved: 



 

- 18 - 
 

 That a workshop for the Committee to consider the proposed hearing aid policy 
and consultation for the South Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Groups be 
arranged.  

 That the deferred item on ‘Living My Life My Way’ – Strategy for Disabled People 
be included on the Committee Work Programme.  

 That the item on the work programme on the Distressed Health Economy be 
programmed to come to the Committee as a priority. 

 That the update from Healthwatch Staffordshire be timetabled to come to a 
Committee meeting as a priority. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 



 Summary of the main agenda items from the
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee meeting –Wednesday 14 October 2015

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=6211&Ver=4 

Agenda Item Of particular interest to …
On Wednesday 14 October 2015 the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee held an Accountability 
Session with the North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust who delivered a report which 
highlighted that the Trust was achieving financial balance and performing well against national 
performance bench marks and metrics. 

Members of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee together with members of District and Borough 
Health Scrutiny Committees and the public had the opportunity to ask questions and raised issues in 
relation to the Trusts workforce including staffing shortages ,agency staff, recruitment and staff 
engagement.  Mental health issues around young people, the capacity and process for persons taken 
into police custody, patient safety in relation to falls and how the data was presented was also 
discussed. The committee also asked the trust about the evidence and information provided by 
Healthwatch.

A number of outcomes and areas to follow up were highlighted which the trust agreed to respond. 

All

Report of the Scrutiny and Support Manager :-  Members received District and Borough Scrutiny 
Report updates

All

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=6211&Ver=4


Agenda Item Of particular interest to …

Trust updates.          None on this occasion



Report Author: Victoria Rowley
Job Title: Commissioning Manager
Email: Vicky.rowley@staffordshire.gov.uk
Telephone: 01785 895123

Introduction

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the work that is taking place 
within both health and social care, for people living with dementia, including their 
families/carers, living in Newcastle under Lyme and Staffordshire Moorlands. The 
report includes some background information in terms of what dementia is, the 
pathway of care that people should experience and the work that we are doing 
across Staffordshire County Council and North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group in order to improve outcomes across the population. 

Background

The commissioning managers at Staffordshire County Council and North 
Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group work closely together in order to deliver 
the dementia strategy, with support from a dedicated clinical lead. In order to ensure 
equity across Northern Staffordshire there is close partnership working with 
colleagues from Stoke on Trent CCG and the Council. . A joint health and social care 
strategy for Dementia was produced in 2012 which came to an end in March 2015, 
therefore commissioners are now in the process of developing a new plan for 
Dementia Services in North Staffordshire. Engagement with provider organisations, 
people living with dementia and carers began in September this year and will 
continue until the end of November, in order to help commissioners identify priorities 
for the next 4 years. 

In terms of prevalence, we believe there to be over 2,800 people living with some 
form of dementia across North Staffordshire (excluding Stoke on Trent), and 
currently, roughly 71% of those have a formal diagnosis. The majority of people 
living with dementia are over the age of 65 and prevalence increases with age, 
however numbers of people with young onset dementia are also increasing, and 

Report to the Newcastle Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 18th November 2015

Dementia Care across North Staffordshire



services need to be commissioned to be tailored and personalised for people 
because everyone’s experience of dementia is individual.

Questions to be Addressed

How would the scrutiny committee wish to input into and support the engagement 
process and development of the new dementia plan for North Staffordshire?

Is there any additional information that the committee would wish to receive in terms 
of commissioning for dementia services or delivery of the dementia pathway?

What priorities does the committee identify for supporting people to live well with 
dementia?

Would the scrutiny committee be interested in supporting Newcastle Borough 
Council to become a member of the Dementia Action Alliance, and attend a 
dementia friends session? 

Outcomes

Much of the work over the last 12 months has been to raise awareness amongst 
professionals and increase dementia diagnosis rates in line with the Prime Ministers 
National ambition. The CCG has to report on this nationally and diagnosis rates have 
increased from 40% to 71% in the last 12 months.

It has been proposed that another health and social care national indicator to 
measure and monitor that people with dementia are supported to live well will be 
developed for 2016/17.

There is a great deal of work taking place towards the dementia agenda from 
commissioners at the county council as well as the clinical
[...]
ovided by the 
Lead Manager to provide an overview of the Better Care Fund.

Background and Supporting Information
The Staffordshire Health and Social Care Economy is one of the eleven areas nationally 
identified as being challenged and with a need to focus on frail elderly. 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a mandatory national programme, which requires every 
Health & Wellbeing Board area to establish a pooled budget, in order to reduce non-
emergency hospital admissions and protect Adult Social Care. 

The Better Care Plan was designed to focus on three target groups:
 Frail elderly,
 People with a long term condition (particularly those with dementia)
 and Carers.

Staffordshire’s elderly population is due to grow much faster than the England average, 
whereas the number of working people will reduce. 

The current and predicted costs relating to this population are shown in the table below:
2012/13

(000s)

2019/20

(000s)

Growth

(000s)

Social Care - Adults Aged 65 and  
over 1 £158,731 £188,138 £29,407 (19%)

NHS – adults aged 65 or over £688,362 £833,874 £145,512 (21%)

It sees closer working between health and social care as key to addressing the challenges 
faced by acute providers and encourages integrated approaches to preventing and 
managing demand.

What outcomes is the BCF seeking?
The BCF Plan seeks to achieve the national conditions:

Report to the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee

18th November 2015

Better Care Fund



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

a. A reduction in non-elective admissions
b. Protection of social care services to ensure that in a context of shifting towards 

prevention, essential social care services are protected
c. Achievement of 7 day services in health and social care to support patients being 

discharged and prevent unnecessary admissions at weekends
d. Data sharing between health and social care systems
e. A common approach to the risk str
[...]
d mortality rates, increased life 

expectancy, reduction in prevalence of chronic 

diseases



Further Information

Fitness Trainers 

Cardiac Rehab: Andrea.Turner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

GP Referral: Lynne.Dixon@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Personal Training: Mark.Morgan@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Group Exercise Hayley.Hal@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Health and Fitness OfficerHealth and Fitness Officer

Disability: Nicky0.Robinson@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Health and Fitness Manager

Membership: Andrew.Murfin@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager

Andrew.Arnott@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Head of Leisure and Cultural Services

Robert.Foster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



Physical Activity in 

Deprived Areas

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee

18 November 2015



Summary

• Where is the Deprivation and how may 

people does it affect?

• Physical Activity and Health

• Physical Activity and Crime

• Physical Activity, Young People and 

Education

• Physical Activity and Regeneration / 

Environment

• Physical Activity and Volunteering

• Physical Activity and Ethnic Minorities 



Indices of Deprivation 

2010
38 Indicators

• � Income (22.5%) 

• � Employment (22.5%) 

• � Health and disability (13.5%) • � Health and disability (13.5%) 

• � Education, skills and training (13.5%) 

• � Barriers to housing and services (9.3%) 

• � Crime and disorder (9.3%) 

• � Living environment (9.3%) 



IMD Contd./

• Newcastle has an overall average 

weighted deprivation score of 18.9 and 

is ranked as being 150th most deprived 

district of 326 local authorities. district of 326 local authorities. 

• There are 12 lower super output areas 

(LSOAs) in Newcastle that fall within 

the most deprived fifth of areas in 

England making up 14% of our 

population.



12 lower super output 

areas (LSOAs)

Cross Heath 

IMD score

54.4

Nat.Rank

1,479 

Pop

1,200 

Knutton and 

Silverdale 

51.4 1,944 1,300 

Chesterton 47.1 2,750 1,400 

Butt Lane 40.4 4,
[...]
 a range of 
ages, abilities and class tastes with some of the most popular classes in the 
UK

Table Tennis
Table tennis is now included in membership and available on a pay and play 
basis also.

Sports Massage
Sports massage is the latest activity to be added. 



Kidsgrove Sports Centre

Progress with the replacement pool for Kidsgrove was reported to Cabinet on 
11 November. Agreement has been reached with the County and Kier 
regarding the undertaking of the feasibility study.

Partners are committed to extending the current joint use agreement until the 
new facilities are available.

The Borough Council is looking to enter into a dual use agreement with the 
school for community use of the school sports facilities that will not be under 
the control of the county council.

Sports Development

Castle Sport – the new advisory sports council for the borough held its first 
AGM on 19 October 2015 and is now in a position to advise the grants panel 
on sports grants and work through its constitution on improving opportunities 
for sport and active recreation locally.

The Council’s Football Development Officer has left to join Port Vale Football 
Club as their Community Development Manager and is to be replaced with a 
generic Sports Development Officer. The emphasis on our directly provided 
activities will become multisport a have a wider appeal.

The Council is working in partnership with local Archery Clubs and the sports 
governing body to increase access to the sport.

Sportivate funding is being applied for to engage young people under 25 in 
sports activities. 

This Girl Can and Active2 Memberships
Newcastle partnership is providing part funding for women and young people 
from the Boroughs deprived wards to access the above membership 
schemes.



Museum update

Exhibitions

The B(u)y Me for Christmas exhibition opens on November 14 – 10 Jan. The 3exhibtion showcases 
the work of makers – including ceramics, jewellery, glass and textiles.

The B(u)y Me 
[...]
d to attend to present Members with 
the new proposals of the model of care which would come to effect 
October 2015

Swimming in the National Curriculum for 
Key Stage 2 Primary Schools

Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Staffordshire 
County Council to be invited to attend to provide an account of 
swimming provision for Key Stage 2 primary school children within the 
Borough

30th September 
2015

(agenda dispatch 
18th September 

2015)

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Sue Baknak from Healthwatch, Staffordshire attending to provide a 
summary update

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st September 2015 
and Digest of the 14th October 2015

Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time – 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Culture and Localism will be in 
attendance

An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on 
their priorities and work objectives for the next six months and an 
opportunity to address any issues or concerns that they may wish to 
raise

18th November 2015
(agenda dispatch 

6th November 2015)

Better Care Fund The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services be invited to present 
the future direction of the Better Care Fund process.  What role should 
districts/boroughs play?, What should the Council be offering in relation 
to the wider health and wellbeing agenda, particularly in terms of the 
services it delivers?  Has the Partnership focussed on the ‘right’ areas in 
terms of needs, priorities and outcomes?



 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
Dementia Services within Newcastle-
under-Lyme

The Commissioning Manager, Dementia and District Commissioning 
Lead for Newcastle be invited to present a report covering:-

 What is dementia?
 What causes dementia and how can it be prevented?
 What is
[...]
rting vulnerable 
residents.

 Health and Wellbeing within the Public Health Function.  District Public Health 
Development Officer - Newcastle under Lyme to be invited.

Wednesday 10th June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 22nd July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS:

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee
	HSSC Digest 130115

	6 Dementia Services within Newcastle-under-Lyme
	DRAFT North Staffordshire Dementia Strategy 2015 - Executive summary v4 - amd FINAL

	7 Better Care Fund
	8 Portfolio Holder Question Time
	Powerpoint - Physical Activity in Deprived Areas
	Portfolio Questions
	Museum update

	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

Present:- Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair

Councillors Frankish, Johnson, Loades, Northcott, Wilkes and Winfield

Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism

Officers Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Bailey, Hailstones 
and Woolley
Staffordshire Engagement Manager (Healthwatch)
Commissioning Manager for Dementia (for item 6 only)
Commissioning Manager for North Staffs CCG (for item 6 only)
Head of Housing and Regeneration Services (for item 7 only)
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services
Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Mrs Hailstones and Woolley.  Also 
from the District Commissioning Lead for Newcastle.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Loades declared an interest on item 7, Better Care Fund and item 5, 
Healthwatch.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 30th September 2015 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record.

Councillor Loades informed Committee he would supply information concerning the 
Athletics Association to the next meeting of Scrutiny.

4. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE 

The Chair informed that the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee, on 21st 
September 2015, considered the proposed hearing aid policy and consultation for the 
South Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Groups. It was agreed that a public 
workshop be held to consider the views of professionals, action groups and 
interested parties. The CCGs have decided to pause their consultation whilst this 
Working Group is held.  The meeting would take place on Wednesday 25th 
November 2015.

5. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE 

The Staffordshire Engagement Manager presented an update on Healthwatch 
activity within North Staffordshire. Two Visit Final Reports were submitted outlining 
the findings of a Care Home within Staffordshire.

Committee were informed that unless there was a specific piece of work to focus on 
within Newcastle-under-Lyme Healthwatch follow the below mechanisms for an 
interim view to be raised :-

(a) Concerns a particular issue.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

2

(b) Be part of a programme of work.
(c) May be thematic, where it was an area presently being explored.

A Member asked that if a care home within Newcastle-under-Lyme was being 
scrutinised, for the report to be shared with the Committee.

The Chair informed Members to forward any questions they wished to receive 
feedback to the Democratic Services office.

Resolved:-

That if Healthwatch were scrutinising a care home within Newcastle-under-Lyme for 
a final report be shared with Committee.

6. DEMENTIA SERVICES WITHIN NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 

The purpose of the report was to provide an overview of the work that was taking 
place within both health and social care, for people living with dementia, including 
their families/carers, living in Newcastle-under-Lyme and Staffordshire Moorlands.

The Commissioning Managers at Staffordshire County Council and North 
Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group work closely together in order to deliver 
the dementia strategy, with support from a dedicated clinical lead.

The majority of people living with dementia were over the age of 65 and prevalence 
increased with age; however a number of people with young onset dementia were 
increasing.

A Member advised of the work Audley Patient Panel carry out to support people with 
dementia.  The Patient Panel was created to listen, help and improve the healthcare 
of patients of the Audley Health Centre. They were a voluntary, independent group of 
patients who seek to represent the views of all patients.  The theme of dementia 
would be continued for the foreseeable future as there were meetings planned for 
later this month with the practice and the panel with a member from the CCG to try 
and put together a plan for making Audley surgery dementia friendly and for taking 
the project to the wider audience in the Audley area.  This topic would be revisited in 
the new year when it was hoped there would a clear understanding of the work 
needed to achieve dementia friendly status.

Concern was raised around lack of awareness and follow up action from GPs, as well 
as what care was there in place to help families think long term for the care their 
loved ones required to remain in their own home for as long as possible.

The North Staffordshire CCG Manager advised that educational sessions and 
training were routinely carried out.  Clinical Assistants visit practices where dementia 
diagnosis was low.  Staffordshire County Council were commissioning a piece of 
work surrounding GPs across Staffordshire and a summary should be ready to bring 
back to Committee for the 6th April 2016 meeting.

Pre-empting needs to be considered in the future with assisted technologies to be 
looked at.

Much of the work over the last twelve months had been to raise awareness amongst 
professionals and increase dementia diagnosis rates.  The CCG had to report on this 
nationally and diagnosis rates had increased from 40% to 71% over the last twelve 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

3

months.  Within the assessment, every twelve months, GPs review the element of 
care for dementia patients.

There was a dialogue in place within GP practices which alerts the appointment 
system if a patient was diagnosed with dementia enabling a double appointment to 
be allocated.

It was asked how much funding had been invested to support the carers?

A networking society service had been commissioned twelve months ago, with 
support from Staffordshire County Council.  Cafe peer support groups were also 
approached.

The Commissioning Manager reported there was governance in place and wished to 
work closer with colleagues at Stoke-on-Trent CCG to develop a pathway.  There 
was also a piece of work prepared around dementia friendly communities bringing 
together community enhancing principles.

A number of questions were presented to Committee with a view that Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council became a member of the Dementia Action Alliance.

The Chair advised that Scrutiny fully supported the Dementia Action Alliance and 
asked to be kept updated on future developments particularly surrounding the 
Dementia Plan.

Resolved:-

(a) The Committee agreed to become a member of the Dementia Action Alliance.
(b) That a summary of the pilot project, Dementia Primary Care Liaison Service 

(Community Psychiatric Nurses supporting primary care) is presented to 
Committee at its meeting on the 6th April 2016.

7. BETTER CARE FUND 

This report was assimilated information from public reports and information provided 
by the Lead Manager to provide an overview of the Better Care Fund.

The Better Fund (BCF) was a mandatory national programme, which required every 
Health and Wellbeing Board area to establish a pooled budget, in order to reduce 
non-emergency hospital admissions and protect Adult Social Care.

The Better Care Plan was designed to focus on three target groups:-

 Frail elderly
 People with a long term condition (particularly those with dementia)
 Carers.

A Member advised that the key part of the BCF only worked if there was funding, 
which presently there was not.

Newcastle Borough Council engagement was through the Newcastle Partnership 
Board.  The Partnership Board was keen to make it a Locality Commissioning Board.



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

4

The Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee were involved as 
part of the BCF through Staffordshire County Council.  A Member agreed to submit a 
report to the next meeting of Scrutiny.

Resolved:-

That the said Member produces a report to Scrutiny at the next meeting showing 
what engagement the Borough had with the BCF.

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism was in attendance to 
answer any concerns relating to the portfolio.

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services carried out two presentations; Physical 
Activity for Older People and Physical Activity in Deprived Areas.

Members advised the long term measurements for older people undertaking physical 
activity required marketing.

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised This Girl Can was a national 
campaign run by Sport England.  It was aimed at getting women more active. 
Newcastle partnership was providing part funding for women and young people from 
the Borough’s deprived wards to access the various membership schemes.  Fifty 
women had signed up within the Borough for six months with the hope they would 
continue.

Jubilee 2 carry out a disability club on a Sunday on a needs assessment basis. 
Impairments catered for were Learning Disabilities, Hearing Impairment, Complex 
Needs, Disability Section or Activity.

The Chair asked what work had been carried out within residential homes to 
encourage the elderly to exercise.

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised chair based exercise added a lot 
of value as well as dance sessions.  The onus would be on the residential home to 
provide the service.

The Chair thanked the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services and his staff.

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been received from the public.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

11. WORK PLAN 

Resolved:-

Wednesday 6th April 2016



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 18/11/15

5

That a summary of the pilot project, Dementia Primary Care Liaison Service 
(Community Psychiatric Nurses supporting primary care) is presented to Committee 
by Nicola Bucknall, North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Manager.

Future Items

Dementia Care across North Staffordshire is kept on the work plan as updates are to 
be provided of future developments, particularly the development of the Dementia 
Plan.

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 6th January 2016, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1.

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD
Chair


